

11

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

FORM AT

DEP15567

PAGE 1

| AD      | DRESS COP | RESPONDENCE | TO ATTENTION OF |
|---------|-----------|-------------|-----------------|
| IIII OK | DOLIMA    | 6.1         |                 |

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PR  | NTED TE   | RMS OF SALE  | SHIP VIA  | F.O.B,   | FREIGHT TERMS                                |
|--|---|--|---|--|--|
| 10-EV. 18-V. | /2011   |  |   |  |  |
| BID OPENING DAT  | E: 11/03,   |  | BID   | OPENING TIME 01  | :30PM  |
| LINE   | QUANTITY  | UOP CAT.   | ITEM NUMBER   | UNIT PRICE   | AMOUNT                                       |
| 0001   | 1   | JB   | 962-73  |  | 69500  |
|  | RECLAMATION   | RESTORAT   | ON OF LAND & OTH  | ER PROPERTIES  | /  |
|  | WEST VIRGIN IS SOLICITI CONTRACT TO RECLAMATION                         | IA DEPARTMENG BIDS FRO<br>PROVIDE AL<br>OF .5-ACRE<br>DAWSON POR | A TANAS TO | TAL PROTECTION,<br>RACTORS FOR A<br>RIALS FOR THE  |  |
|  | 10/06/11 a<br>REQUIRED TO<br>MANDATORY PI<br>THE BID. NO<br>BIDDER. ALS | 10:00 AM. ATTEND THI RE-BID SHAL D ONE PERSO SO, PREBIDS         | REBID CONFERENCE ALL INTERESTED P IS MEETING. FAIL L RESULT IN DISQ ON MAY REPRESENT S WILL INVOLVE EX TERRAIN AND/OR D   | ARTIES ARE URE TO ATTEND TH UALIFICATION OF MORE THAN ONE TENSIVE FOOT                   | ·  |
|  | POTENTIAL BOFFICIAL DOPENER BID. FOR REPRESENTATION DISQUALTACEPT ANY   | IDDERS TO ( CUMENT VER) AILURE TO F IVE NAME OF FICATION OF      | FYING ATTENDANCE PROVIDE YOUR COMP  | ILL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATORY ANY AND SHEET WILL RESULT TATE WILL NOT FY ATTENDANCE. |  |
|  | COMPLETED T<br>SHEET. THE<br>WILL NOT AS                                | HE INFORMA<br>PURCHASING<br>SUME ANY RE<br>COMPLETE TE           | TION REQUIRED ON DIVISION AND THE SPONSIBILITY FOR HE PRE-BID ATTEND  | THE ATTENDANCE E STATE AGENCY A BIDDER'S ANCE SHEET. IN                                  | OHNOV-2 PNI2:41<br>WW FURCHASING<br>DIVISION |
| SIGNATURE ///  | //////  | / SEE RE   | EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON<br>TELEPHONE  | NDITIONS  <br>  DATE   | /->/   |
| ~///   | My WC   | 4  | 304~9   | 925-0253   | 11/03/11                                     |
| TITLEPRES  | IDENT   | 55-058   | 0174  | ADDRESS CHANGES  | TO BE NOTED ABOVE                            |

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West. Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, indied liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

DEP15567

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VEZDOR

304-925-0253 ×709045227 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE T CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 09/07/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM **BID OPENING DATE:** 11/03/2011 CAT. AMOUNT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE MORE THAN 15 MINUTES AFTER THE BEGINNING OF THE PREBID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN OR PARTICIPATE. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM I-79 EXIT 115, TAKE SR20 NORTH 1 MILE AND TURN TRAVEL 1.3 MILES LEFT ONTO SUDS RUN ROAD (CR 20/13). AND TURN RIGHT ONTO THE MT. CLARE ROAD (CR 25/4). CONTINUE 2.2 MILES TO MT. CLARE. TURN RIGHT AND TRAVEL 0.4 MILE THEN TURN LEFT AND CROSS THE BRIDGE ONTO BEAR LEFT AND TRAVEL 0.1 MILE. AND TRAVEL ABOUT 100 FEET, THEN TAKE THE LEFT FORK. TRAVEL AN ADDITIONAL O.1 MILE TO THE FIRST DRIVEWAY ON THE LEFT. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE WITH THE BID. AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 25-025, 155-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

\*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15567

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

S þ

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 09/07/2011 BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 11/03/2011 01:30PM CAT. AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-VIRGINIA CODE. FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR HARRISON COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 304 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

# Request for

304-558-2157

**DEP15567** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN

304-925-0253 \*709045227 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

| DATE PRINT        | ED.  | TER   | MS OF SAL   | Ĕ .  |  | SHIP VIA   |  |                          | F.O.B.   |                                      | FREIGHT TERMS     |
|-------------------|--|---|---|--|--|--|--|--------------------------|--|--------------------------------------|-------------------|
| 09/07/            | 2011   |   |   |  |  |  |  |                          |  |                                      |                   |
| BID OPENING DATE: | ALTONOMICS CONTRACTOR  | 11/03/  | 2011  |  |  |  | BID  | OPENIN                   | IG TIME  | 01                                   | :30PM             |
| LINE              | QUA  | NTITY   | UOP   | CAT.   | ii   | TEM NUMB   | IER  |                          | UNIT PRICE   |                                      | AMOUNT            |
|                   | (XX) I<br>OF COM<br>ISSUAN<br>THE BI<br>COVERA<br>( ) E<br>FURNIS<br>AN AMO<br>(XX) E<br>THE BI<br>BONDS<br>IRREVO<br>SOLVEN<br>STATE<br>UNDER<br>ACCEPT<br>BOND,<br>( ) I<br>BOND (<br>OF THE | INSURAN IMERCIA ICE OF ID DOCU IGE REQ BUILDER BH PROO DUNT EQ BONDS: ID PAYA ITED WI R SHALL IAL BON MAY BE OCABLE IT SURE OF WES EU OF A \$100,0 IABLE I OR LAB MAINTEN COVERIN E SUCCE | CE: S L GEN CONTR MENTS UIRED S RIS F OF T FIVE BLE EA D FOV LET VIR D PROV LET VIR OO . LIE OR ANCE G SFUL | UCCES ERAL , THE ACT. , IS \$ K INS BUILD O PERE CH BI 100% IDED MPANY GINIA PERSO U OF D MAT BOND: VEND | SFUL LIABI UNLE MINII 250,0 URANC ERS R % OF ENT AT D AS ISH AT IN TH CREDII AUTH AUTH AUTH AUTH AUTH AUTH AUTH AUTH | VENDOLITY SS OT MUM A 00. E: S ISK - THE A 5%) O E OF A A BID PERF HE AM E FOR ORIZE LETTE BE A R BUS % BID BONI | OR SHAL INSURA THERWIS MOUNT OF THE WEST V O BOND TO DE TO D | L FURNICE PRE SPECOF INS | NISH PROCESTOR TO CIFIED IN SURANCE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUCCESSION AND LATER OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CON | ALL IN CT. DF BE FUL BOR/ A THE ED T |                   |
|                   | AML COEXPII  | ONTRACT<br>RATION<br>ETE THI  | OR IN<br>DATE:<br>S ORI   | FORMA<br>01/3<br>GINAL   | TION<br>1/201<br>FORM  | FORM<br>3) IS  | OMB #1<br>S ATTAC<br>OBTAIN  | L029-0<br>CHED.<br>AN AV | 119<br>YOU MUS   |                                      |                   |
|                   | <del>/ / /</del>   | 2   | 7   | SEERE  | VERSE SIC  | E FOR TE   | AMS AND CO   | NOITIONS                 |  |                                      |                   |
| SIGNATURE         | 11.  |   | 5   |  |  |  | TELEPHONE<br>304   | 925-                     | -0253  | DATE                                 | 11/03/11          |
| TITLE PRESI       | DENT   | F   | EIN55-  | 058  | 0174   | L .  |  |                          | ADDRESS CH   | ANGES                                | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



MODZEK

\*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

DEP15567

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** SHIP

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRINT        | ΓED   | TER   | MS OF SAL   | E   | SHIP VIA  |                                       | F.O.B.   |         | FREIGHTTERMS      |
|-------------------|---|---|---|---|---|---------------------------------------|--|---------|-------------------|
| 09/07/            | 2011  |   |   |   |   |                                       |  |         |                   |
| BID OPENING DATE: |   | 11/03/  | 2011  |   | BID   | OPENING                               | TIME   | 01      | :30PM             |
| LINE              | QUA   | NTITY   | YOU   | CAT.<br>NO.   | ITEM NUMBER   | υ                                     | NIT PRICE  |         | AMOUNT            |
|                   | IF THE<br>BIDDIN<br>800-64                              | ORIGI<br>IG DOCU<br>3-9748                        | NAL O<br>MENTS<br>OR W                                    | MB #1<br>YOU<br>WW.AV                                       | REQUIREMENT UND 029-0119 IS NOT CAN CONTACT THE S.OSMRE.GOV ********  | ATTACHI<br>AVS OFI                    | ED TO THE  | Ξ       |                   |
|                   | PERSON<br>STATE<br>LICENS<br>LICENS<br>MADE E<br>CAPITO | IS DESI<br>MUST B<br>SING BO<br>SE. AP<br>BY CONT | A STA<br>RING<br>E LIC<br>ARD I<br>PLICA<br>ACTIN<br>LEX, | TE CO<br>TO PE<br>ENSED<br>S EMP<br>TIONS<br>G THE<br>BUILD | TORS LICENSE  DE 21-11-2 REQUIRFORM CONTRACTIN  THE WEST VIRGOWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTOWEST VIRGINIA DING 3, ROOM 319, | G WORK INIA CO THE COO RS LICO IVISIO | IN THIS<br>ONTRACTOR<br>NTRACTOR<br>ENSE MAY<br>N OF LAB | S<br>BE |                   |
|                   | PROSPE<br>NUMBER<br>BIDDER                              | CTIVE<br>R ON TH<br>R TO CO                       | BIDDE<br>EIR B<br>MPLET                                   | R TO<br>ID.<br>E:   | DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT  | RACTOR                                | S LICENS   |         |                   |
|                   |   |   |   |   | wv.002.05.7.  |                                       |  |         |                   |
|                   | COPY  |   | R CON   | TRACT   | WILL BE REQUIRED<br>ORS LICENSE PRICE<br>ACT.   |                                       |  | 0F      |                   |
|                   |   |   |   | APF   | LICABLE LAW   |                                       |  |         |                   |
| /                 | & REGU  | JLATION<br>EST FOR                                | IS, AN  | D THE<br>ATION<br>SOLE A                                    | E CODE, PURCHASE INFORMATION PRO ISSUED BY THE UTHORITY GOVERNE   | VIDED<br>PURCHA<br>ING THI            | IN THE<br>SING   | LES     |                   |
|                   | /   | //  |   | SEE RE  | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO   |                                       |  | DATE    | 11/-2/            |
| SIGNATURE         | luch  | 15  | (9)   |   |   | 925-0                                 | 5253   | DATE    | 11/03//1          |
| TITLE PRES        | WEN   | × /   | <sup>EIN</sup> 55   | -058  | 30/74   |                                       |  |         | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER

DEP15567

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

| DATE PRIN         | TED                            | TER           | MS OF SAL | E           | SHIP VIA                         |            | F.O.B.          | FREIGHT TERMS         |
|-------------------|--------------------------------|---------------|-----------|-------------|----------------------------------|------------|-----------------|-----------------------|
| 09/07/            |                                |               |           |             |                                  | L          |                 |                       |
| BID OPENING DATE: |                                | 11/03/        | 2011      |             | BID                              | OPE        | NING TIME (     | 1:30PM                |
| LINE              | QUA                            | NTITY         | UOP       | CAT.<br>NO. | ITEM NUMBER                      |            | UNIT PRICE      | AMOUNT                |
|                   |                                |               |           |             |                                  | 1 500,0000 |                 |                       |
|                   | DDOCUD                         | CMENIT        |           |             |                                  |            |                 |                       |
|                   | PRUCUR                         | EMENT.        |           |             |                                  |            |                 |                       |
|                   | ANV TH                         | I C O D M A T | TON D     | מזעחם       | ED IN SPECIFICAT                 | TITON      | MANUALS, OR     |                       |
|                   |                                |               |           |             | AL OR WRITTEN, W                 |            |                 | s                     |
|                   | OR ALT                         | FRS TH        | F INF     | ORMAT       | ION PROVIDED FRO                 | T MC       | THE SOURCES AS  | 3                     |
|                   |                                |               |           |             | PARAGRAPH IS VO                  |            |                 |                       |
|                   | EFFECT                         |               |           | ,,,,,,,     |                                  |            |                 |                       |
|                   |                                |               |           |             |                                  |            |                 |                       |
|                   | (1) NO                         | TICE T        |           |             |                                  |            |                 |                       |
|                   |                                |               |           |             | N WORK SPECIFIED                 |            |                 | <b>Ĭ</b>              |
|                   |                                |               |           |             | ALENDAR DAYS AFT                 |            |                 |                       |
|                   |                                |               |           |             | ECEIVED. IN THE                  |            |                 | _                     |
|                   | PRE-CC                         | INSTRUC       | TION      | CONFE       | RENCE IS REQUIRE                 | ED,        | THE NOTICE II   | 9                     |
|                   |                                |               |           |             | PECIFIC DATE EST                 | IABL       | LISHED IN THE   | 1                     |
|                   | PRE-CO                         | INSTRUC       | TION      | CONFE       | RENCE.                           |            |                 | 1                     |
|                   |                                |               |           |             | TEMANOE.                         |            |                 | 1                     |
|                   | (2) GL                         | JAKANIE       | LE MA     | TEDIA       | TENANCE:<br>LS AND WORKMANSI     | υтр        | AFFECTED RV     |                       |
|                   | THE CO                         |               |           |             | JECT TO THE GUAL                 |            |                 | FD                    |
|                   | BY CH                          | TOM OF        | THE       | RESPE       | CTIVE TRADES.                    | TN         | THE ABSENCE O   | F                     |
|                   | A TRAI                         | OF GUAR       | ANTER     | CUST        | OM OR A SPECIAL                  | GU/        | ARANTEE         |                       |
| 10 to             |                                |               |           |             | OTH AS TO THE MA                 |            |                 |                       |
|                   | WORKMA                         | ANSHIP,       | SHAL      | L UPC       | N ACCEPTANCE OF                  | FI         | NAL PAYMENT B   | Υ                     |
| 18                | THE CO                         | ONTRACT       | OR BE     | CONS        | IDERED GUARANTE                  | ED I       | BY THE          | *                     |
|                   |                                |               |           |             | R FROM THE DATE                  |            |                 | CE                    |
|                   |                                | work.         |           |             | THE FINAL ACCEP                  |            |                 | 1                     |
|                   | FINAL                          | PAYMEN        | T SHA     | LL RE       | LIEVE THE CONTRA                 | ACT        | OR OF           |                       |
|                   | RESPON                         | NSIBILI       | TY FO     | R NEG       | LIGENCE OR FAUL                  | TY         | MATERIALS, AN   | D                     |
|                   |                                |               |           |             | WITHIN THE GUAR                  |            |                 | LL                    |
|                   | BE REN                         | MEDIED        | AT TH     | E EXF       | ENSE OF THE CON                  | TRA        | CTOR UPON       |                       |
|                   | WRITTE                         | EN NOTI       | CE.       |             | 20                               |            |                 | _                     |
|                   | HARD SEED OF THE BOTTON OF THE | (B)           | DUR       | NG TH       | HE ONE-YEAR GUAR                 | ANTI       | EE PERIOD, TH   | E                     |
| 1                 |                                |               |           |             | IN THE PROJECT                   |            |                 | 5                     |
|                   |                                |               |           |             | F THE ACCEPTANC                  |            |                 |                       |
|                   | ANY FA                         | AILURES       | DUE       | ILO TE      | HE NEGLIGENCE OR                 | MO         | NEC DUELNO TH   | E .                   |
|                   | CONTRA                         | ACTOR 1       | IN AN     | UF          | THE WORK THAT DE                 | VEL        | חבס המנואף וא   | E                     |
|                   | 1                              | //            | 1         | SEERE       | I<br>EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C | ONDITI     | IONS            |                       |
| SIGNATURE         | 1. 1                           | ////          | ~         |             | TELEPHONE 4                      | -9         | 25-0253 DA      | 11/03/11              |
| TITLE P D FSI     | 100-                           |               | FIN 55    | -09         | 580174                           |            |                 | GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| PRESIL            | 14/71                          |               | 90        |             | THE AND ADDED                    | 2 141 6    | DDAGE ADOVE LAD | TED WENDOD!           |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP15567

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

**\*709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE T CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 09/07/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 11/03/2011 CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UOP GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME CONSTRUED AS ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE (D) FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "FORMAN DAWSON PORTAL" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 7 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED IN-HOUSE BY THE WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 925-0253

5-0580174

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

\*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request 101
Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15567

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

| DATE PRINT        | ΓΕĎ  | TER   | MS OF SAL  | E  | SHIP V  | IA   | F.O.B,  |                         | FREIGHT TERMS     |
|-------------------|--|---|--|--|---|--|---|-------------------------|-------------------|
| 09/07/            |  |   |  |  |   |  |   |                         |                   |
| BID OPENING DATE: | Total Control Control                          | 11/03/  | 2011   |  |   | BID  | OPENING TIM   | 1E 01                   | :30PM             |
| LINE              | QUA  | NTITY   | UOP  | CAT.<br>NO.                                      | ITEM NUN                                      | /BER   | UNIT PRIC   | E                       | AMOUNT            |
| d<br>*            | APPLIC<br>VALUES<br>IN THE<br>OF PAY<br>THE CO | THE<br>ATION<br>AS HE<br>SPECI<br>MENT.       | CONTR<br>FOR P<br>REIN<br>FICAT<br>IT I<br>OR BE | ACTOR<br>AYMEN<br>BEFOR<br>IONS<br>S THE<br>MADE | E REQUEST<br>SHALL BE<br>DEP'S IN<br>WITHIN 6 | ITEMIZ<br>ED. TH<br>USED FO<br>TENT TH   | O DEP AN<br>ED SCHEDULE<br>E FORM INCL<br>R APPLICATI<br>AT THE PAYN<br>AFTER RECEI | UDED<br>ONS<br>MENT T   |                   |
|                   | FOR PA<br>COMPLE<br>PAYMEN<br>WORK C           | THE<br>ARTIAL<br>TED AT<br>IT WILL<br>COMPLET | CONTR<br>PAYME<br>THE<br>BE D<br>ED IF           | ACTOR<br>NT BA<br>TIME<br>ETERM<br>BASE          | SED ON TH<br>OF THE SU<br>INED FROM           | A PERIO<br>E AMOUN<br>BMITTAL<br>THE AC<br>IT MEAS   | DIC BASIS, T OF WORK THE AMOUTUAL QUANT: URES OR THE                                | JNT OF                  |                   |
| *                 | FOR BACONTRA                                   | NKRUPT<br>CT NUL<br>IT FURT                   | CY PR<br>L AND                                   | OTECT<br>VOID                                    | ION, THE                                      | STATE M  | ONTRACTOR F<br>AY DEEM THI<br>SUCH CONTRA   | IS                      |                   |
|                   | REV. 1   |   |  |  |   | TANGET AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY |   |                         |                   |
|                   | PREFER   | RENCE F                                       | OR US  | E OF   | DOMESTIC                                      | STEEL P  | RODUCTS   |                         |                   |
|                   | PL<br>NC<br>A<br>PF                            | IRCHASI<br>CONTR<br>STATE                     | NG DI<br>ACTOR<br>CONTR<br>MADE                  | VISIO<br>MAY<br>ACT P<br>IN T                    | N PURSUAN<br>USE OR SU<br>ROJECT OT           | T TO SUPPLY ST   | CTOR OF THI<br>BSECTION 2<br>EEL PRODUC'<br>N THOSE STI<br>. AS USED                | BELOW,<br>TS FOR<br>EEL |                   |
|                   | Α.   | CONS  | TRUCT  | ION O<br>ER IM                                   | F, OR ANY<br>PROVEMENT                        | ADDITI   | ANY ERECT<br>ON TO, ALT<br>BUILDING   | ERATION                 |                   |
| SIGNATURE         |  | 1 (19)  | 1  | SEE RE   | VERSE SIDE FÖR T                              |  |   | > DATE/                 | 17 - 3/           |
| TITLE DOS         | lag l  | 1 L   | ) .  |  | C.D :   | 304-   | 925-025   | 2 //                    | 105/11            |
| YRES/             | DENT   | <u> </u>                                      | 55.  | -059   | 80174   | ADDDEC S   | AUDRES  | S CHANGES               | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15567

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-925-0253 **\*709045227** GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ť CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 09/07/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 11/03/2011 CAT. AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, · B . SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEAR TH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTA OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN 2. WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIEN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

DEP15567

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ö CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRINT        | TED   | TER     | MS OF SAL         | E  | SHIP VIA                               | V             | F.O.B,                                       | FREIGHT TERMS          |
|-------------------|---|---------|-------------------|--|--|---------------|--|------------------------|
| 09/07/            | 2011  |         |                   |  |  |               |  |                        |
| BID OPENING DATE: |   | 11/03/  | 2011              |  |  | BID           | OPENING TIME                                 | 01:30PM                |
| LINE              | QUAN  | VTITY   | UOP               | CAT,<br>NO.  | ITEM NUME                              | BER           | UNIT PRICE                                   | AMOUNT                 |
|                   |   |         |                   | , NO   |  |               |  |                        |
|                   |   | 1000    |                   | 1  |  |               | REASONABLY<br>UIREMENTS.                     |                        |
|                   |   | AVAI    | LABLE             | 10 11  | LLI CONTRA                             | ICI NEW       | OIKEHEN 131                                  |                        |
|                   | OF  | THIS    | SECTI             | ON MA  |  | CT TO         | TS IN VIOLATION CIVIL PENALTIES              |                        |
|                   | REV. 1                                      | 0/01/0  | 1                 |  |  |               |  |                        |
|                   | EXHIBI                                      | Т 7     |                   |  | 5 <b>4</b><br>(8)                      |               |  | •0                     |
|                   | DOMEST<br>PROJEC                            |         | MINUM             | , GLA  | SS & STEEL                             | . IN PU       | BLIC WORKS                                   |                        |
|                   | EVERY                                       | CONTRA  | CT FO             | R CON  | STRUCTION,                             | RECON         | 5-19-1 ET.,SEQ.<br>STRUCTION,<br>NTENANCE OF | , ,                    |
|                   | PUBLIC                                      | WORKS   | , WHE             | RE TH  | E COST IS                              | MORE T        | HAN \$50,000 ANI<br>OST OF STEEL IS          | ),                     |
| 050               | MORE T                                      | HAN \$5 | 0,000             | OR W   | HERE MORE                              | THAN 1        | 0,000 POUNDS OF                              | *                      |
|                   | GLASS,                                      | OR ST   | EEL P             | RODUC  | TS PRODUCE                             | ED IN T       | EPT ONLY ALUMIN<br>HE UNITED STATE           | ES.                    |
|                   | FOR US                                      | E AT T  | HE SI             | TE OF  | PUBLIC WO                              | ORKS SH       | IPMENT PURCHASE<br>ALL BE MADE OF            | 20                     |
|                   |   |         |                   |  |  |               | ESS THE COST OF                              | 7                      |
|                   |   |         | 1                 | 1  |  |               | KS PROJECTS.                                 |                        |
|                   |   |         |                   |  |  |               | PRODUCTS MAY BI                              |                        |
|                   |   |         |                   |  |  |               | PRODUCTS IS FO                               |                        |
|                   | TO BE                                       | UNREAS  | ONABL             | E. S   | UCH CUSI .                             | LS UNKE       | ASONABLE IF IT FOR FOREIGN MAI               | 18                     |
|                   | PRODUC                                      | TO T    | HIGHE             | NOME   | STIC VIIM                              | TNIIM. G      | LASS OR STEEL                                | PE                     |
|                   |   |         |                   |  |  |               | A "SUBSTANTIA                                |                        |
|                   | And a state of participation of the same of |         | The second second | The state of the s | A TOTAL CONTRACTOR THE RESIDENCE PARTY |               | UNITED STATES                                |                        |
|                   |   |         |                   |  |  |               | MAY BE SUPPLIE                               | D                      |
|                   | 9   |         | <u> </u>          |  | VERSE SIDE FOR TE                      | RMS AND CO    | <br> NDITIONS                                |                        |
| SIGNATURE         | <i>-</i>                                    | 7 /11/1 | 7                 | OLD IIL  |  | TELEPHONE 304 | D  | ATE // /               |
| TITLE DO EST      | luge  | y C     | ZIN F C           | -000   | 20171                                  | 507           | ADDRESS CHAN                                 | IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| L FKEDIL          | IENI DE OD                                  | ANDINO  |                   |  | SOIT 4                                 | DDDEGG        | IN SPACE ABOVE LAF                           | ELED 'VENDOR'          |



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request for
Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

Ţ

DEP15567

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

**\*709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

| DATE PRIN         | TED   | TER  | MS OF SAL   | Ė   | SHIP V   | ΪĀ   |   | F,O.B.  |                    | FREIGHT TERMS     |
|-------------------|---|--|---|---|--|--|---|---|--------------------|-------------------|
| 09/07/            | 2011  |  |   |   |  |  |   |   |                    |                   |
| BID OPENING DATE: |   | 11/03/   | 2011  | rance or trees.   |  | BID  | OPE   | NING TIME   | 01:                | :30PM             |
| LINE              | QUA   | NTITY  | UOP   | CAT.<br>NO.   | ITEM NUM   | /BER   |   | UNIT PRICE  |                    | AMOUNT            |
|                   | PRICE  IF, PR PROVIS  DETERN ALUMIN THAN OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE                                 | THAN TOSIONS, MINES TOUM, GL THE LOW E MAY R TION IN ENDORS YING FO  | HE FO THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST          | REIGN AWARD PENDI HERE R STE ID FO T, IN LOWES INDIC                          | MADE PRO OF A CON NG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT I R DOMESTI WRITING, T BID FOR  | TRACT UR OF THE BID FOR S REASO C PRODU A REEV SUCH DEIR BID   | NDE<br>E S<br>LI<br>NAB<br>CTS<br>ALU<br>OME              | HIGHER IN  R THE ABOVE PENDING UNI KE FOREIGN LE AND LOWE , THE SPEND ATION AND STIC PRODUC THEY ARE    | R<br>ING           |                   |
|                   | EXHIB: NOTICE PROJECT THE AITO ABE CONSTICE (1) AND A AND SI LIST PURCHE SEND WHICH (2) INTER | IT 9  E FOR I  CT ADDE  RCHITEC  IDE BY  RUCTION  THE ARC  LIST C  SHALL E  ASING I  A COPY  THE CC  THE BUY  ESTED F  NG DATE | T/ENG THE F I PROJ CHITEC OF ALL CATION BE FOF ONTRAC | CINEER COLLOW CT/ENG PART NS FOR WARDE CON. HE ADI CT IS HALL S ES ANI NY ADI | AND/OR AN | AGENCY SOULE IN DR STATE HAVE PROJECT. THE STATE THE STATE DULD BE | HAL<br>ISS<br>PARE<br>ROCU<br>THE<br>IN TO<br>NGIN<br>ATE | ETHE ADDEND JRED DRAWING ADDENDUM AN THE STATE NEER SHALL A AGENCY FOR  D ALL TEND THE BIL CEIVED BY TH | ED<br>UM<br>S<br>D |                   |
| SIGNATURE         |   | 1 1/1  | 7/  | SEERI   | VERSE SIDE FOR   | TERMS AND CO   |   |   | DATE               | 11/02/11          |
| SIGNATURE //      | when  | 6/1  | 9   | Н   | ¥  | 304-   | 92  | 25-0255   |                    | 1/03/11           |
| TITLE DO ES       | del.  | 20   | ENEC  | -05   | 20174  |  |   | ADDRESS CHA   | NGES               | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP15567

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

| DATE PRINT        | TÉD  | TER                          | MS OF SAL                               | .E                          | SHIP   | VIA   | F.   | O.B,                          |       | FREIGHT TERMS     |
|-------------------|--|------------------------------|---|-----------------------------|--|---|--|-------------------------------|-------|-------------------|
| 09/07/            |  |                              |   |                             |  |   |  |                               |       |                   |
| BID OPENING DATE: |  | 11/03/                       | 2011                                    |                             |  | BID   | OPENING  | TIME                          | 01    | :30PM             |
| LINE              | QUA  | NTITY                        | UOP                                     | CAT.<br>NO.                 | ITEM NU  | JMBER                                       | UNI  | TPRICE                        |       | AMOUNT            |
|                   | OPENIN   | IG DATE                      | •                                       |                             |  |   |  |                               |       |                   |
|                   | BIDDER<br>THE SA<br>ORIGIN<br>ADDEND<br>ADDEND | S AND ME RUL IAL BID OUM DOC | SUBMI<br>ES AN<br>DING<br>UMENT<br>T IS | TTED D REG DOCUM . TH ISSUE | D BE FOR<br>TO THE S<br>ULATIONS<br>ENT SHAL<br>E ONLY E:<br>D FOR TH<br>TIME AN | TATE PUR THAT AP L ALSO A XCEPTION E SOLE P | CHASING<br>PLY TO<br>PPLY TO<br>MAY BE<br>URPOSE ( | DIVISI<br>THE<br>AN<br>FOR AN | ON.   |                   |
|                   | REV. 1   | 1/96                         |   |                             | 9 9  |   |  |                               |       |                   |
|                   | EXHIBI   | T 10                         |   |                             |  |   |  |                               |       |                   |
|                   |  | #                            |   |                             | REQU   | ISITION                                     | NO.: .DI   | EP15567                       | 7     |                   |
|                   | ADDEND   | UM ACK                       | NOWLE                                   | DGEME                       | NT   |   |  |                               |       |                   |
| -                 | ADDEND   | UM(S)                        | AND H                                   | AVE M                       | ECEIPT O<br>ADE THE<br>SPECIFI   | NECESSAR                                    | Y REVIS  |                               |       |                   |
|                   | ADDEND   | UM NO.                       | 's:                                     |                             |  |   |  |                               |       | ¥                 |
|                   | NO. 1  |                              | • •                                     |                             |  |   |  |                               |       |                   |
|                   | NO. 2  | • • • • •                    | • •                                     |                             |  |   |  |                               |       |                   |
|                   | NO. 3  | • • • • •                    | • •                                     |                             | 0.7  |   |  |                               |       |                   |
|                   | NO. 4  | • • • • • •                  |   | 0                           |  |   |  |                               |       | - 1               |
|                   | NO. 5  | • • • • •                    | • •                                     |                             |  |   |  |                               |       |                   |
|                   | I UNDE   |                              |   | E CAU                       | URE TO C<br>SE FOR R   | EJECTION                                    | OF BID   |                               | THE   |                   |
| alaumer ///       | _/   |                              | <u> </u>                                | SEE RE                      | VERSE SIDE FOR   |   |  |                               | love- |                   |
| TITLE D 3         | lus  | W/2                          | 5                                       |                             |  | 304   | 925-0  |                               | DATE  | 1/03/11           |
| YRES              | IDEN   | T T                          | 55                                      | -05                         | 80174  | ADDDECC                                     | 4 3 3  | W.50 G.E                      | 0. 0  | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15567** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

Ö 25304

304-926-0499

| DATE PRINT        | ED TE  | RMS OF SALE                                      | SHIP VIA  | F.Ö.B.   | FREIGHT TERMS       |
|-------------------|--|--|---|--|---------------------|
| 09/07/            | 2011   |  |   |  |                     |
| BID OPENING DATE: | 11/03  | /2011  | BID   | OPENING TIME 01  | :30PM               |
| LINE              | QUANTITY   | UOP CAT  |   | UNIT PRICE   | AMOUNT              |
| e e               | REPRESENTAT<br>ORAL DISCUS<br>AND ANY STA<br>INFORMATION | ION MADE SION HELD TE PERSON ISSUED II ONS BY AN | ATH. COMPANY.                                       | ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE D TO THE I IS BINDING. SIGNATURE |                     |
|                   | A SIGNED BI  |  | SUBMITTED TO:                                       |  |                     |
|                   | PURCHA<br>BUILDI<br>2019 W                               | SING DIVI<br>NG 15<br>NSHINGTON                  | DMINISTRATION<br>SION<br>STREET, EAST<br>25305-0130 |  |                     |
|                   | THE BID SHO  | OULD CONTA<br>PE OR THE                          | IN THIS INFORMATION BID MAY NOT BE COM              | ON ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:   |                     |
|                   | SEALED BID   |  |   |  |                     |
|                   | BUYER:   |  | CB-23   |  |                     |
|                   | RFQ. NO.:  |  | DEP15567  |  |                     |
|                   |  | , // SEE   | REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO                       | <br>   |                     |
| SIGNATURE         | Hiles  | hell   | TELEPHONE   | 925-0253 DATE  | 11/03/11            |
| TITLE PRESIDE     | ENT  | FEIN 55/05                                       | 80174   | ADDRESS CHANGE   | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15567** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN         | TED   | TER              | MS OF SAI | E             | SHIP V                | IA        | F.O.B,                   |           | FREIGHT TERMS       |
|-------------------|-------|------------------|-----------|---------------|-----------------------|-----------|--------------------------|-----------|---------------------|
| 09/07/            |       |                  |           |               |                       |           |                          |           |                     |
| BID OPENING DATE: | I     | 11/03/           | 2011      | race conserve |                       | BID       | OPENING TIM              | 1E 01     | :30PM               |
| LINE              | QUAI  | YTITY            | UOP       | CAT.<br>NO.   | ITEM NUN              | MBER      | UNIT PRIC                | E         | AMOUNT              |
|                   |       | ENING .          |           |               | 1/03/2011<br>:30 PM   |           |                          |           |                     |
|                   |       |                  | OU RE     | GARDI         | UMBER IN<br>NG YOUR B | ID:       | IS NECESS                | ARY       |                     |
|                   |       |                  | RESS      | TO BE         | ITH THEIR USED FOR    |           | E CURRENT<br>T PROCESSIM | NG:       |                     |
|                   |       |                  | CHA       | PLE           | 570N WU               | 253       | 0 <u>4</u>               |           |                     |
|                   |       | PRINT<br>PRING T |           |               | ame of pe             | RSON TO   | CONTACT                  |           | ē                   |
|                   | ****  | : THIS           | IS 1      | HE EN         | D OF RFQ              | DEP15     | 567 *****                | TOTAL     | \$ 69500            |
| SIGNATURE         | -<br> | M                | 7         | SEE RE        | VERSE SIDE FOR T      | TELEBUONE | NOITIONS<br>925-025      | 3 DATE    | 11-03-11            |
| TITLEPRES         | IDEN  | T                | ÉIN 55    | -058          | 50174                 |           |                          |           | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
|                   |       |                  | 0         |               |                       | 100000    | ILLODAGE ADOL            | /E L ADEL | ED WENDOD!          |

# Forman Dawson Portal DEP15567

### Contractor's Bid Sheet

| Company Name: | * | Green Mountain Gen. Jan. 1 |  |
|---------------|---|----------------------------|--|
| 18 5 ST       |   | 511 50th Street            |  |

Address: Charleston, WV 25304

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

| ITEM<br>NO. | 051        | Unit      | DESCRIPTION   | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT  |
|-------------|------------|-----------|---|------------|---------|
| NO.         | Qty        | Onit      | DESCRIPTION   | UNIT PRICE | AIMOUNT |
| 1.0         |            |           | Malilianian and Domahilianian (Minikala 100/ aCT-kal Did)     | 1.0        | (0.00   |
| 1.0         | 1          | LS        | Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid) | LS         | 6000    |
| 2.0         | 1          | LS        | Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)              | LS         | 2000    |
| 3.0         | 1          | LS        | Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)                  | LS         | 1000    |
| 4.0         | 1          | LS        | Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)                | LS         | 5000    |
| 4.1         | 20         | 78,370.00 | Gravel Driveway Rehabilitation                                | 40         | 800     |
| 4.2         | 180        | LF        | Temporary Fence   | 7.90       | 1260    |
| 4.3         | 1          | EA        | 16' Farm Gate   | 500        | 500     |
| 5.0         | 275        | LF        | Silt Fence Sediment Control                                   | 1.00       | 2.75    |
| 5.1         | 80         | LF        | 12" Straw Wattles Erosion Control                             | 5.00       | 400     |
| 5.2         | 25         | TN        | Stone Construction Entrance                                   | 50         | 1250    |
| 6.0         | 1          | LS        | Revegetation  | LS         | 100     |
| 7.0         | 1          | EA        | Type "A" Manhole  | 2000       | 2000    |
| 7.1         | 1          | EA        | Splash Pad  | 200        | 200     |
| 7.2         | 30         | LF        | 15" HDPE Pipe   | 50         | 1500 -  |
| 7.3         | 60         | LF        | 18"HDPE Pipe  | 120        | 7200    |
| . 8.1       | 1          | LS        | Unclassified Excavation                                       | LS         | 8000    |
| 8.2         | 10         | TN        | 12" Rock Fill   | 100        | 1000    |
| 9.1         | 1          | EA        | Wet/Modified Mine Seal  | 11765      | 11765   |
| 9.2         | 110        | LF        | Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe (12" PVC SDR-35)                    | 25         | 2750    |
| 9.3         | 10         | EA        | Soda Ash Briquettes (50 LB Bags)                              | 50         | 500     |
| 11.1        | 175        | LF        | 4' x 4' Underdrain  | 90         | 15750   |
| 11.2        | 10         | LF        | Underdrain Conveyance Pipe                                    | 25         | 250     |
|             | *******    |           |   |            |         |
|             |            |           |   |            |         |
| <b>****</b> | ********** |           | TOTAL   |            |         |
|             |            |           | 8   | Д          |         |

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

| Address: 5115<br>City: Charleston     | Green Mountain Company  0 <sup>th</sup> Street  State: WV  5-9230 E-mail address   | Tax Payer ID N Zip Code: 25304 Pss: gmtk16@aol.c | Phone: 304-925-0253                              |
|---------------------------------------|--|--|--|
|                                       |  | ss. gilik lowaoi.e                               | OIII   |
| Part B: Legal S                       | tructure   |  |  |
| (X) Corporation () Other (please      | , ,  | () Partnership                                   | ()LLC  |
| Part C: Certifying Select only one of | ng and updating information of the following options, follow   | in the Applicant/Vio                             | lator System (AVS).<br>t option, and sign below. |
| Rodney W. C                           | lay, hay<br>rint name)   | ve the express authority                         | y to certify that:                               |
| accurate,                             | tion on the <b>attached</b> Entity Org<br>complete, and up-to-date. If you<br>m AVS to this form. Sign and c                       | u select this option, yo                         | ou must attach an Entity                         |
| and must<br>AVS to t                  | e information on the <b>attached</b> be updated. If you select this on this form. Use Part D to provide below and complete Part D. | ption, you must attac                            | h an Entity OFT from                             |
| Our busi                              | ness currently has no informati<br>all information required in Part  | on in AVS. If you seld<br>D. Sign and date belov | ect this option, you must wand complete Part D.  |
| 11/03/11<br>Date                      | Mufus Signatur   | CG_  | President Title                                  |
|                                       |  | /  |  |

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

#### Part D.

### Contractor's Business Name: GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- · Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

| Name Address             | Position/Title Telephone #                |
|--------------------------|---|
| Begin Date:              | % of Ownership<br>Ending Date:            |
| NameAddress              | Position/Title Telephone #                |
| Begin Date:              | % of Ownership<br>Ending Date:            |
| Name Address Begin Date: | Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership |
| •                        | Ending Date:                              |
| Name Address             | Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership |
| Begin Date:              | % of OwnershipEnding Date:                |

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.  $^2$ 

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

<sup>2</sup> You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting <a href="https://avss.osmre.gov">https://avss.osmre.gov</a>. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

ace 16-Nov-2006

### Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Type 199 . to see Page 1

### (139758) GREEN MOUNTAIN CO

| TO | tal | Num | DE:1 |
|----|-----|-----|------|

| Encley   | Name                     | Desc                                       | Begin  | Ænd  | Det Mold |
|--|--------------------------|--|--|------|----------|
| ED   |                          | Code                                       | Date   | Date | Own Lode |
| 138752 CLAY.<br>139752 CLAY<br>139752 CLAY<br>139752 CLAY<br>139752 CLAY | , RODNEY W<br>, RODNEY W | PRS<br>SH<br>CB<br>DIR<br>TRS<br>SEC<br>VP | 1-Dec-1985<br>1-Dec-1985<br>1-Dec-1988<br>1-Dec-1988<br>1-Dec-1988<br>1-Apr-1987<br>1-Mar-1993 | 1 /  | 1.00%    |

President



**VENDOR** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

### Request for Quotation

AFONUMBER
DEP15567

| PAC | E  |  |
|-----|----|--|
|     | 1. |  |

| .20.00 | ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: |  |
|--------|---|--|
| UY     | NISBET                                  |  |
| 01     | EE0 0000                                |  |

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 10/19/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 11/03/2011 OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID CAT. **AMOUNT** UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UOP. ADDENDUM NO. 1 ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE "FOREMAN DAWSON PORTAL" PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEET AND THE Q & A AS A RESULT OF THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING ON 10/06/11. BID OPENING DATE REMAINS UNCHANGED AS 1.1/03/11 AT 1:30 P.M. NO OTHER CHANGES 0001 B 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP15567 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: \*\*\*\* SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### **GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS** REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.

The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes vold and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process,
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entitles.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and Interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia (for a state of the control of the con West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications,
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

| Agency DEP        |  |
|-------------------|--|
| REQ.P.O# DEP15567 |  |

### **BID BOND**

|                 | KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT  | S, That we, the undersign   | ned, <u>Green Mountain C</u>                           | Company   |
|-----------------|--|---|--|---|
|                 | of 511 50th Street, Charleston W   | / 25304   | , as Principal, and                                    | Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  |
|                 | of One Park Circle Westfield Cente   | er OH a corporat  | ion organized and existin                              | ng under the laws of the State of                                       |
|                 | with its principal office in the C   |   |  |   |
| of Wes          | t Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of  | Five Percent  | (\$_5%   | ) for the payment of which,   |
| well and        | d truly to be made, we jointly and severally   | t bind ourselves, our heirs   | , administrators, executo                              | ors, successors and assigns.  |
|                 | The Condition of the above obligation is   | such that whereas the Pri   | ncipal has submitted to l                              | the Purchasing Section of the   |
| DEP18           | ment of Administration a certain bid or prop<br>5567,   Forman Dawson Portal in Barb   | oour County, WV   |  | enter into a contract in writing for                                    |
| accord          | ling to plans and specifications.  |   |  |   |
|                 |  |   |  |   |
|                 |  |   |  |   |
|                 | NOW THEREFORE,   |   |  |   |
| agreem force ar | (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the and shall furnish any other bonds and insument created by the acceptance of said bid, and effect. It is expressly understood and a the penal amount of this obligation as here | rance required by the bid<br>then this obligation shall<br>greed that the liability of th | or proposal, and shall in<br>se null and void, otherwi | all other respects perform the see this obligation shall remain in full |
| way imp         | The Surety, for the value received, hereboaired or affected by any extension of the totice of any such extension.  | oy stipulates and agrees the oblique within which the Oblique                             | eat the obligations of said<br>gee may accept such bid | d Surety and its bond shall be in no<br>d, and said Surety does hereby  |
|                 | IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and  | Surety have hereunto set  | their hands and seals, a                               | nd such of them as are corporations                                     |
| have ca         | used their corporate seals to be affixed he  |   |  |   |
| <u>17th</u>     | _day of <u>October</u> , 20_   | <u>11</u> .   |  | (F) Section (C) Section (C)   |
| Principa        | ıl Corporate Seal  |   | Green Mountain   | Company   |
|                 | and advisory productive and assessment   |   |  | (Name of Principal)   |
|                 |  |   | Bylled   | 4/1/2   |
|                 |  |   | Rodney W. Clay   | (Must be President or   |
|                 |  |   |  | Vice President)   |
|                 |  |   | President  |   |
|                 |  |   |  | (Title)   |
| Surety C        | Corporate Seal   |   |  | surance Company   |
|                 |  |   | Work   | (Name of Surety)  |
|                 |  |   | Ross E. Johnson  | Attorney-in-Fact  |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

#### CERTIFIED COPY

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - - - - - - - -

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIÓNAL INSÚRANCE COMPAÑY and OHIO FÁRMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and

deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as If signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of **AUGUST** 

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina Shirman Manual

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above Instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I hereoher A.D., 2011 I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 17th day of October









# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STATE OF West Virginia  |  |  |  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| COUNTY Of Kanawha , TO-WIT:   |  |  |  |  |  |
| I, <u>Rodney W. Clay</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:   |  |  |  |  |  |
| I am an employee of <u>Green Mountain Company</u> ;and,   |  |  |  |  |  |
| I do hereby attest that <u>Green Mountain Company</u> (Company Name)  |  |  |  |  |  |
| maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with $\textit{West Virginia Code}\ \S21\text{-}1D\text{-}5.$ |  |  |  |  |  |
| The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Green Mountain Company  |  |  |  |  |  |
| (Company name)  |  |  |  |  |  |
| By: Miffy WC  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Title: President  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Date:11/03/11   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 03th day of November, 2011  |  |  |  |  |  |
| By Commission expires April 6, 2019   |  |  |  |  |  |
| OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DAVID H. BOWMAN 722 GORDON DR. CHARLESTON, WV 25303  |  |  |  |  |  |

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

My commission expires April 6, 2019

Rev March 2009

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board-of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities. as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, 'association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DAVID H. BOWMAN
722 GORDON DR.
CHARLESTON, WV 25303
My commission expires April 6, 2019

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATUIZE